DRUG S T A N D A R D S
Outline of Details for Microbiological
Assays of Antibiotics: Second Revision
BERNARD ARRET, DIANA P. JOHNSON, and AMIEL KIRSHBAUM
Abstract 0 Pertinent data are presented for the performance of 83
Werent microbiological assays for antibiotics. These include the
official methods for all antibiotics approved for human use in the
United States plus methods for 10 other antibiotics. For analysts

laboratory manual which received worldwide accep-
tance as an authoritative guide for antibiotic assay
and analysis. They used a sequential numbering system
to identify assay culture media. Since commercial
manufacturers of culture media now use these numbers
to identify their media, we, as well as the Code of
Federal Regulations, have uniformly continued this
numbering system to avoid confusion in specifying
the proper culture media.
The test organisms used for the various assays and
their methods of preparation are listed in Table I.
The media and buffers are listed in Tables I1 and 111,
Table I-Test Organisms for Various Assays
Test
Organism
Method
of
Preparation
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
0
P
R
T
U
V
W
Staphylococcus aureus (ATCC 6538P)
Sarcina subfaua (ATCC 7468)
Sarcina lutea (ATCC 9341)
Staphylococcus epidermidis (ATCC
Saccharomyces cerevisiae (ATCC
Bordetella bronchiseptica (ATCC 4617)
Bacillus cereus var. mycoides (ATCC
Bacillus subtilis (ATCC 6633)
Klebsiella pneumoniae (ATCC 10031)
Escherichia coli (ATCC 10536)
Streptococcus faecalis (ATCC 10541)
Micrococcus jlauus (ATCC 10240)
Microsporum gypseum (ATCC 14683)
S. lutea, resistant to dihydrostrepto-
mycin (ATCC 9341a)
S. aureus, resistant to novobiocin
(ATCC 12692)
S. aureus, re istant to  dihydrostrepto-
mycin (ATCC 6538-DR)
S. subjaua, resistant to dihydro-
streptomycin (ATCC 7468/d)
S. cereuisiae (ATCC 2601)
M .  fauus, resistant to neomycin (ATCC
14452)
M .  flauus, resistant to dihydro-
streptomycin (ATCC 10240A)
Pseudomonas pyocyanea (ATCC